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AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET BYLAW 

A Bylaw of THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 (RICHMOND) 

(called the "Board") to adopt the Amended Annual Budget of the Board for the fiscal year 2016/2017 pursuant 
to section 113 of the School Act, R.S.B.C., i 996, c. 4 i 2 as amended from time to time (called the "Act"). 

1. Board has complied with the provisions of the Act respecting the Amended Annual Budget

adopted by this bylaw.

2. This bylaw may be cited as School District No. 38 (Richmond)

Amended Annual Budget Bylaw for fiscal year 2016/2017.

3. The attached Statement 2 showing the estimated revenue and expense for the

2016/2017 fiscal year and the total budget bylaw amount of $230,767,447 for the 2016/2017 fiscal
year was prepared in accordance with the Act.

4. Statement 2, 4 and Schedules 1 to 4 are adopted as the Amended Annual Budget of the Board
for the fiscal year 2016/2017.

READ A FIRST TIME THE 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017; 

READ A SECOND TIME THE 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017; 

READ A THIRD TIME, PASSED AND ADOPTED THE 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017; 

Secretary Treasurer 

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true original of School District No. 38 (Richmond) 

Amended Annual Budget Bylaw 2016/2017, adopted by the Board the 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017. 
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Secretary Treasurer 



Amended Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's 
School-Age 
Adult 
Other 
Total Ministry 

Revenues 
Provincial Grants 

Ministry of Education 
Federal Grants 
Tuition 
Other Revenue 
Rentals and Leases 
Investment Income 
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 
Total Revenue 

Expenses 
Instruction 
District Administration 
Operations and Maintenance 
Transportation and Housing 
Debt Services 
Total Expense 

Net Revenue (Expense) 

Budgeted Allocation (Retirement) of Surplus (Deficit) 
Budgeted Reduction of Unfunded Employee Future Benefits 

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year comprised of: 
Operating Fund Surplus (Deficit) 
Special Purpose Fund Surplus (Deficit) 
Capital Fund Surplus (Deficit) 
Budgeted Surplus 

Bu/Conf 0 >[(Re, Td9.507930)lus4e 



School District No. 38 (Richmond) 
Amended Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense 

Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Budget Bylaw Amount 

Operating -Total Expense 

Operating - Reduction of Unfunded Employee Future Benefits 

Special Purpose Funds - Total Expense 

Special Purpose Funds - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 

Capital Fund -Total Expense 

Capital Fund Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital 
Total Budget Bylaw Ammmt 

Signature of the Secretary Treasurer 

Version: 6383-5637-3655 
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2017 Amended 

Annual Budget 

195,287,664 

147,795 

15,756,028 

457,148 

14,160,120 

4,958,692 

230,767,447 

Statement 2 

2016 Amended 

Annual Budget 

192,929,175 

200,000 

17,257,443 

314,899 

13,738,414 

5,423,838 

229,863,769 

Date Signed 
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Amended Annual Budget - Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt) 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Surplus (Deficit) for the year 

Effect of in Tangible Assets 
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets 

From Operating and Special Purpose Funds 
From Local Capital 
From Deferred Capital Revenue 
Total Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets 

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 
Total Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets 

(Increase) Decrease in Net Financial Assets (Debt) 
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2017 Amended 
Annual Budget 

$ 

(6,749,773) 

(457,148) 
(4,958,692) 
(6,407,482) 

(11,823,322) 

14,030,143 
2,206,821 

(4,542,952) 

Statement 4 

2016 Amended 
Annual Budget 

$ 

(5,495,571) 

(314,899) 
(5,423,838) 
(4,954,144) 

(10,692,881) 

13,642,460 
2,949,579 

(2,545,992) 



School District No. 38 (Richmond) 



Amended Annual Budget - Operating Revenue and Expense 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Revenues 
Provincial Grants 

Ministry of 1DfTRtinon



Amended Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Revenue by Source 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education 
Operating Grant, Ministry of Education 
Other Ministry of Education Grants 

Pay Equity 
Funding for Graduated Adults 
Transportation Supplemental 
Return of Administrative Savings 
Carbon Tax Rebate 
FSA Scorer 
Special Education Enrolment Audit 
Skills Training - Shoulder Tappers 
ELL Tool for Teachers 
Curriculum Implementation 

Total Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education 

Tuition 
Summer School Fees 
Continuing Education 
International and Out of Province Students 
Total Tuition 

Other Revenues 
Other School District/Education Authorities 
Miscellaneous 

Cafeteria 
Miscellaneous 

Total Other Revenue 

Rentals and Leases 

Investment Income 

Total Operating Revenue 

Version: 6383-5637-3655 
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Schedule 2A 

2017 Amended 2016 Amended 
Annual Budget Annual Budget 

$ $ 

169,750,373 172,111,423 

2,215,706 2,215,706 
31,392 70,000 
21,608 

871,987 
140,000 110,000 

28,988 28,988 
(82,400) 
17,500 

10,500 
25,550 

172,995,154 174,572,167 

442,303 349,235 
796,562 494,424 

16,984,016 14,839,264 
18,222,881 15,682,923 

240,000 240,000 

337,105 280,000 
8,000 8,000 

585,105 528,000 

951,081 880,085 

681,238 656,000 

193,435,459 192,319,175 
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Amended Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Expense by Source 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Salaries 
Teachers 
Principals and Vice Principals 
Educational Assistants 
Support Staff 
Other Professionals 
Substitutes 
Total Salaries 

Employee Benefits 

Total Salaries and Benefits 

Services and Supplies 
Services 
Student Transportation 
Professional Development and Travel 
Rentals and Leases 
Dues and Fees 
Insurance 
Supplies 
Utilities 
Total Services and Supplies 

Total Expense 

Version: 6383-5637-3655 
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Schedule 2B 

2017 Amended 2016 Amended 
Annual Budget Annual Budget 

$ $ 

88,832,345 



School District No. 38 (Richmond) 
Amended Annual Budget - Operating Expense by Function, Program and Object 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

1 Instruction 
1.02 Regular Instruction 
1.03 Career Programs 
1.07 Library Services 
1.08 Counselling 
1. 10 Special Education 
1.30 English Language Learning 
1.31 Aboriginal Education 
1.41 School Administration 
1.60 Summer School 
1.61 Continuing Education 
1.62 International and Out of Province Students 
1.64 Other 
Total Function 1 

4 District Administration 
4.11 Educational Administration 
4.40 School District Governance 
4.41 Business Administration 
Total Function 4 

5 Operations and Maintenance 
5.41 Operations and Maintenance Administration 
5.50 Maintenance Operations 
5.52 Maintenance of Grounds 
5.56 Utilities 
Total Function 5 

7 Transportation and Housing 
7.70 Student Transportation 
Total Function 7 

9 Debt Services 
Total Function 9 

Total Functions 1 - 9 

Version: 6383-5637-3655 
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and 
Teachers Vice Principals 
Salaries Salaries 

$ $ 

65,744,314 1,114,048 
150,668 

2,222,518 
2,775,724 
8,099,582 139,677 
4,158,500 341,590 

317,589 
8,381,955 

656,689 73,419 
397,156 243,334 

4,309,605 224,715 

88,832,345 10,518,738 

118,152 
118,152 

88,832,345 10,636,890 

Schedule 2C 

Edncational Support 





Amended Annual Budget - Special Purpose Revenue and Expense 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

Revenues 
Provincial Grants 

Ministry of Education 
Federal Grants 
Other Revenue 
Investment Income 
Total Revenue 

Expenses 
Instruction 
District Administration 
Operations and Maintenance 
Total Expense 

Net Revenue (Expense) 

Net Transfers (to) from other funds 
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 
Total Net Transfers 

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 
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2017 Amended 
Annual Budget 

$ 

7,414,915 
1,704,571 
7,079,450 

14,240 
16,213,176 

14,874,988 
289,206 
591,834 

15,756,028 

457,148 

(457,148) 
(457,148) 

Schedule 3 

2016 Amended 
Annual Budget 

$ 

7,992,476 
1,229,667 
8,334,149 

16,050 
17,572,342 

16,322,493 
243,329 
691,621 

17,257,443 

314,899 

(314,899) 
(314,899) 
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School District No. 38 (Richmond) 
Amended Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds 

Year Ended June 30, 20 I 7 

Deferred Revenue, beginning of year 

Add: Restricted Grants 
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education 
Federal Grants 
Other 
Investment Income 

Less: Allocated to Revenue 
Recovered 

Deferred Revenue, end of year 

Revenues 
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education 
Federal Grants 
Other Revenue 
Investment Income 

Expenses 
Salaries 

Teachers 
Principals and Vice Principals 
Educational Assistants 
Support Staff 
Other Professionals 
Substitutes 

Employee Benefits 
Services and Supplies 

Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers 

foterfnnd Transfers 



Amended Annual Budget - Capital Revenue and Expense 
Year Ended June 30, 2017 

2017 Amended Annual Budget 

Invested in Tangible Local 

Revenues 
Investment Income 
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 
Total Revenue 

Expenses 
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 

Operations and Maintenance 
Transportation and Housing 

Debt Services 
Capital Lease Interest 

Total Expense 

Net Revenue (Expense) 

Net Transfers (to) from other funds 
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 
Total Net Transfers 

Other Adjustments to Fund Balances 
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital 
Principal Payment 

Capital Lease 
Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances 

Surplus (Deficit), for the year 
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Capital Assets Capital 
$ $ 

656,123 
8,149,281 
8,149,281 656,123 

13,685,168 
344,975 

Net 




